To learn more about onsemi™, please visit our website at
ON Semiconductor
Is Now
onsemi and       and other names, marks, and brands are registered and/or common law trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba “onsemi” or its affiliates and/or
subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. onsemi owns the rights to a number of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of onsemi
product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf. onsemi reserves the right to make changes at any time to any products or information herein, without
notice. The information herein is provided “as-is” and onsemi makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the accuracy of the information, product features, availability, functionality,

U3 1 Dual amp +
zener
SOIC−8 ON Semiconductor NCS1002
C1, C2 2 X caps 0.47 �F, 277 V 10% LS=15mm Evox Rifa/Kemet or
EPCOS
PHE840MB6470MB16R17 or
B32922C3474M
C27 1 Y2 cap 2.2 nF, 1 kV 10% LS=10mm Evox Rifa/Kemet PME271Y422M or
P271HE222M250A
C3 1 Polyprop. Film 0.22�F (630V) 10% LS=24mm Vishay 2222 383 20224
C7 1 Disc cap 68 to 100 nF,
400V
10% LS=10mm TDK FK22X7R2J104K
C8, 15, 16, 25,
C26, C29, C33
7 ceramic cap 0.1 �F, 50 V 10% 1206 TDK C3216X7R2A104K
C23, C24 2 ceramic cap 0.1 �F, 100 V 10% 1206/1210 TDK C3216X7R2A104K
C28, C30 2 ceramic cap 1.0 �F, 25 V 10% 1206 TDK C3216X7R1H105K
C19 1 ceramic disc
cap
1 nF, 1 kV 10% LS = 8 mm TDK CK45−B3AD102KYNN
C12 1 ceramic cap 470 pF, 50 V 10% 1206 Vishay VJ1206A471JXACW1BC
C9 1 ceramic cap 680 pF, 50 V 10% 1206 Kemet C1206C681K5GACTU
C10, C18, C31 3 ceramic cap 1 nF, 100 V 10% 1206 Kemet C1206C102K1RACTU
C14, C17, C32 3 ceramic cap 10 nF, 50 V 10% 1206 TDK C3216COG2A103J
C13 1 ceramic cap 33 nF, 50 V 10% 1206 TDK C3216COG1H333J
C5 1 electrolytic cap 100 �F, 35 V 10% LS=2.5mm UCC  ESMG350ELL101MF11D
C11 1 electrolytic cap 4.7 �F, 25 V 10% LS=2.5mm UCC ESMG250ELL4R7ME11D
C6 1 electrolytic cap 220 �F, 50 V 10% LS = 5mm UCC ESMG500ELL221MJC5S
C20, 21, 22 3 electrolytic cap 1000 �F, 63 V 10% LS = 8 mm Nichicon 647−UVR1J102MHD
C4 1 electrolytic cap 22 �F, 450 V 10% LS = 5 mm Nichicon 647−UVY2W220MHD
C34,C35 2 ceramic cap 0.1 �F, 50 V 0.1 1206 TDK C3216X7R2A104K
R4 1 0.5W resistor 2.2K 10% axial lead Vishay NFR25H0002201JR500
R1 1 0.5W resistor 1M, 0.5W 10% axial lead Vishay CMF601M0000FHEK
AND8427/D
8
Designator Manufacturer Part NumberManufacturerFootprintToler-
ance
ValueDescriptionQty
R8 1 0.5W resistor 2K, 0.5W 10% axial lead Vishay CMF552K0000FHEB
R2 1 0.5W resistor 560K 10% axial lead Vishay HVR3700005603JR500
R27 1 0.5W resistor 4.7K − 5.0K 5% 1210 Vishay CRCW12104K70JNEA
R24 1 0.5W resistor 100 ohms 10% axial lead Vishay CMF50100R00FHEB
R20, R26 2 0.5W resistor 0.1 ohms 5% LS = 18
mm
Ohmite WNCR10FET
R3 1 3 or 5W resistor 36K to 39K 10% LS = 30
mm
Ohmite PR03000203602JAC00
R23 1 0.25W resistor 4.7 ohms 5% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12064R75F
R5 1 0.25W resistor 220 ohms 5% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW1206220RF
R38 1 0.25W resistor 100 ohms 5% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW1206100RF
R21, 41, 42,
43
4 0.25W resistor 10 ohms 5% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW120610R0F
R15, R28 2 0.25W resistor 2.2K 5% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12062211F
R31, R36 2 0.25W resistor 2.7K 5% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12062741F
R29,R30 2 0.25W resistor 43.2K 0.01 1206 Vishay/Dale
R25 1 0.25W resistor 20K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12062002F
R32 1 0.25W resistor 68K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12066812F
R33 1 0.25W resistor 6.2K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12066191F
R37 1 0.25W resistor 5.1K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12065111F
R34 1 0.25W resistor 82K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12068252F
R35 1 0.25W resistor 3.9K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12063921F
R14, 22, 39,
40
4 0.25W resistor 10K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12061002F
R13 1 0.25W resistor 7.32K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12064322F
R9, R12 2 0.25W resistor 30.1K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12063012F
R17 1 0.25W resistor 56K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12065622F
R18 1 0.25W resistor 49.9K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12064992F
R19 1 0.25W resistor 76.8K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12067682F
R16 1 0.25W resistor 100K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12061003F
R10 1 0.25W resistor 332K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12063323F
R6, 7, 11 3 0.25W resistor 365K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12063653F
F1 1 Fuse 2.5A, 250Vac TR−5 Littlefuse 37212500411
L1A/B 2 EMI inductor Slug core Coilcraft PCV−0224−03L
L2 1 EMI inductor Toroid Coilcraft P3220−AL
T1 1 Flyback xfmr 55V, 90W

ValueDescriptionQty
Optional DIM Daughter Card BOM
D1, D2, D3 3 Signal diode SOD123 ON Semiconductor MMSD4148A
Q1 1 BJT 400mA, 40V SOT23 ON Semiconductor MMBT2222A
Q2 1 Mosfet 40V, 100 mA SOT23 ON Semiconductor 2N7002KT1G
U1 1 Timer IC _ SOIC8 ON Semiconductor MC1455D
U2 1 Quad Opamp _ SOIC14 ON Semiconductor LM324DG
C4 1 ceramic cap 1.0 �F, 25V 10% 1206 TDK C3216X7R1H105K
C1 1 ceramic cap 68 nF, 50V 10% 1206 Vishay VJ1206Y683KXAA
C2, 3, 7, 9 4 ceramic cap 0.1 �F, 50V 10% 1206 TDK C3216X7R2A104K
C6, C8 2 ceramic cap 10 nF, 50V 10% 1206 TDK C3216COG2A103J
C5 1 ceramic cap 1 nF, 100V 10% 1206 Kemet C1206C102K1RACTU
R1 1 potentiometer 20K, 15 Turn Thru hole Vishay T18203KT10
R9 1 potentiometer 100K, 15 turn Thru hole Vishay T18104KT10
R4, 11, 13, 16 4 0.25W resistor 10K 5% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12061002F
R2 1 0.25W resistor 150K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12061503F
R3 1 0.25W resistor 20K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12062002F
R5 1 0.25W resistor 4.3K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12064321F
R6 1 0.25W resistor 5K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12064991F
R7 1 0.25W resistor 1.0K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12061001F
R8 1 0.25W resistor 15K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12061502F
R10 1 0.25W resistor 11K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12061102F
R12 1 0.25W resistor 30K 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12063012F
R15 1 0.25W resistor 10 ohms 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW120610R0F
R14 1 0.25W resistor Zero ohms 1% 1206 Vishay/Dale CRCW12060000Z
TH1 1 PTC Thermistor Not Used Thru hole
CON 1 1 right angle pins 0.1” 6 position Thru hole Molex or Tyco Rt angle 6 pin connector, 0.1”
pitch
AND8427/D